Village of Cleveland April 14, 2020 Public Hearing 5:30PM COVID-19 PRECAUTIONS IN PLACE – PUBLIC WELCOME, MUST SIT 6 FT. APART

PRESENT: Mayor Laureen Tackman, Trustees Christine Schreiber, John Scatena, Robin Wilson, Absent: Trustee Dave Donovan

Mayor Tackman opened the public hearing on the 2020-2021 Village Budget. There was no public comment on the budget. Mayor Tackman stated due to the financial situation in the state, the Village will take a very cautious approach to the budget and limit spending until the pandemic is over. At 5:45pm, Mayor Tackman made a motion to close the public hearing on the budget, second by Trustee Scatena, all in favor. At 6:00pm, Mayor Tackman opened the public hearing for the variance for 49 St. Rt. 49 – Houston Property, tax map #313-14-02-13.01. There was no public comment on this variance and the code officer had sent letters to the adjacent homeowner, who in turn contacted the clerk to relay to the board that he had no issue with the proposed building. At 6:15pm, Mayor Tackman made a motion to close the public hearing, second by Trustee Wilson, all in favor.

Board Meeting 6:30PM

Mayor Tackman stated there was a request received from Joe Vella on behalf of Vella's North Shore Market requesting a reduction in water and sewer rates for the vacant store. Mayor Tackman and the board discussed the matter and felt it was a fair request. Mayor Tackman made a motion to reduce the store to 1 unit of water and 1 unit of sewer, effective immediately, second by Trustee Wilson, all in favor.

BUDGET: Mayor Tackman made a motion to adopt the 2020-2021 Village Budget with no increase of tax levy of \$146,832, second by Trustee Scatena, all in favor.

BILLS: Mayor Tackman made a motion to approve Abstract #11, vouchers 481-526 for \$54,379.40 and voucher #4 for the water project in the amount of \$82,461.43, second by Trustee Wilson, all in favor.

I, Mayor Laureen Tackman make the following resolutions, second by Trustee Scatena, all in favor.

GENERAL ELECTION RESOLUTION: The Village Election for two Trustees with a 2-year term position, and Mayor with a 2 year term position, will be held on June 16, 2020 (or when said election occurs due to the Coronavirus) at the Village Hall at 2 Clay Street in Cleveland from 12-9pm.

RESOLUTION APPOINTING ELECTION INSPECTORS:

WHEREAS, the Village Board of the Village of Cleveland will hold their General Election on June 16th, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board desires to appoint election inspectors relative to said General Election.

NOW THEREFORE,

1. The following persons whose names are included on the list of election inspectors and ballot clerks previously designated for general election purposes pursuant to the Election Law are hereby appointed to act as Election Inspectors and Ballot Clerks at such General Election. Each inspector will be paid \$80.00 for poll coverage from 12-9pm and is required to arrive no later than 11:30am and to perform all duties and undertakings in relation thereto, as prescribed by the Village Law and the Election Law.

Marge Thomas	Election Inspector	
-	•	
David Thomas	Ballot Clerk	

Mayor Tackman made a motion to approve the variance for the new home at 49 State Route 49, Cleveland, second by Trustee Schreiber, all in favor.

Mayor Tackman stated we will hold off on hiring a 3rd DPW worker for the time being due the Coronavirus and the budgetary constraints this may have hold for the present time. She would like to put out a bid for mowing for the parks and cemetery for the village as well. At 6:40pm, Mayor Tackman made a motion to adjourn, second by Trustee Wilson, all in favor.